

In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20140431

The City of Moorhead, a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Bridge Company,

Defendant and Appellant,

and

The City of Fargo, a political subdivision of the State of North Dakota,

Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the Amended Judgment of the Cass County District Court,
East Central Judicial District,
Honorable Frank L. Racek, Presiding
Civil No. 09-2013-CV-01502

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Peter W. Zuger (#06282)
10 Roberts Street
P.O. Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
(701) 232-8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
pzuger@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee
The City of Fargo, a political subdivision
of the State of North Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V. LAW AND ARGUMENT	7
A. The district court’s determination that qualifying debt existed on February 5, 2014, is not clearly erroneous and, therefore, the district court correctly determined to require the Bridge Company to donate the Bridge	7
1. The Agreement’s 25-year term ended on February 5, 2014	8
2. No qualifying debt existed on February 5, 2014.....	9
3. The Bridge Company had to donate the Bridge since there was no qualifying debt associated with the Bridge on February 5, 2014 ..	10
VI. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Hill v. Weber, 1999 ND 74, ¶ 12, 592, N.W.2d 585..... 5

Tweeten v. Tweeten, 2009 ND 164, ¶ 11, 772 N.W.2d 595, 598.....5

RULES

N.D. R. App. P. 30(a)(2).....2
